Net (gain)/loss on financial instruments at fair value (364) 161
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets acquired through business combinations 11,498 13,056
Adjusted profit before tax 27,497 13,970
Add back:
Interest payable on bank loans and amortisation of financing costs 2,000 5,803
Interest on loan notes — 6,720
Finance (revenue)/costs (66) 10
Adjusted operating profit 29,431 26,503
Add back:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,536 1,932
Amortisation of development costs, software and patents 148 94
Adjusted EBITDA 32,115 28,529

For definitions of terms referred to above see note 20, glossary of terms.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 July 2015

Volution Group plc Preliminary Results 2015   Page 21 of 30

9. Adjusted and pro-forma earnings (continued)

Year ended 31 July 2015

Year ended 31 July 2014

Reported Adjustments

Adjusted
results

Pro-forma
adjustments

Adjusted
results

Reported Adjustments Adjusted results
Pro-forma

adjustments

Pro-forma
results

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

£000 £000 £000 £000

£000

Revenue 130,178  —  130,178  — 130,178

120,709  —  120,709  —

120,709
Cost of sales (67,019) —  (67,019) —  (67,019)

(63,748) —  (63,748) —

(63,748)

Gross profit 63,159  —  63,159  —  63,159

56,961  — 56,961  —   56,961
Admin & Distribution
costs (45,226) 11,498  (33,728) —  (33,728)

(43,514) 13,056  (30,458) (1,200) 1  (31,658)

Operating profit
before exceptional
items 17,933  11,498  29,431  —  29,431

13,447  13,056  26,503  (1,200)   25,303

Exceptional items (731) 731  —  —  —

(7,783) 7,783  —  —

—
Operating profit 17,202  12,229  29,431  —  29,431

5,664  20,839  26,503  (1,200)   25,303

Finance revenue 533  (467) 66  —  66

7  — 7  —

7

Finance costs (2,209) 209  (2,000) —  (2,000)

(21,183) 8,643  (12,540) 10,003  2  (2,537)
Profit /(loss)
before tax 15,526  11,971  27,497  —  27,497

(15,512) 29,482  13,970  8,803   22,773

Income tax (3,691) (1,838) (5,529) — (5,529)  1,254  (4,314) (3,060) (2,025)  (5,085)
Profit/(loss) after
tax 11,835  10,133  21,968  — 21,968   (14,258) 25,168  10,910  6,778   17,688

   EBITDA 31,384  731  32,115  —  32,115

20,746  7,783  28,529  (1,200)   27,329

Basic and diluted
EPS (pence per
share) 3 5.9

11.0

11.0

(14.0)

5.5

8.8

Notes

   In order to better compare and explain our financial performance in the current year with the comparative year we have restated the comparative year to show what it would have looked like under public ownership with the
current debt structure.

1  Admin and distribution costs - A pro-forma adjustment has been made to the prior year admin and distribution costs for our estimated incremental cost increase as a result of our listing on the London Stock Exchange (LSE).
Such adjustments include increased audit fees, salary increases, corporate governance costs and other costs directly incurred as a result of the Group being listed on the LSE.